
Total Undergrad Master's PhD Other

Pittsburgh, PA 13,278 6,517 4,580 2,033 148

Doha, Qatar 404 394 0 0 10

Silicon Valley, CA 339 0 319 20 0

Distance Education 384 0 384 0 0

Additional locations:

Instituto Superior Tecnico at the Universidade 
Tecnico de Lisboa, Campus Alameda, Portugal

7 0 0 7 0

Adelaide, Austrailia 106 0 105 0 1

Kacyiru-Kigali, Rwanda 92 0 92 0 0

New York, NY 104 0 104 0 0

Universidade Catolica Portuguesa, Palma de Cima, 
Portugal

1 0 0 1 0

Universidade de Aveiro, Aveiro, Portugal 0 0 0 0 0

Universidade de Coimbra, Largo da Porta Ferrea, 
Portugal

0 0 0 0 0

Universidade do Porto, Portugal 2 0 0 2 0

Other instructional sites:

Heinz Washington DC 24 0 24 0 0

Los Angeles, CA 25 0 25 0 0

Redwood City, CA 8 0 8 0 0

University of Hygo, Kobe, Japan 7 0 7 0 0

Washington Semester, Washington, DC 18 18 0 0 0

Total 14,799 6,929 5,648 2,063 159

Enrollment as of Fall 2019 census date (September 16, 2019)

University Enrollment by Location

Locations are categorized based upon the present accreditation category.

Fall 2019



CFA CIT CMU DC MCS SCS TSB Total
Asian 71 118 7 120 76 102 67 561

Black or African American 7 20 0 15 9 7 3 61

Hispanic/Latino 16 53 1 28 17 25 10 150

International 42 74 3 59 46 29 20 273

Native American 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Native Hawaiian or Other 
Pacific Islander

0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1

Race and ethnicity 
unknown

16 26 1 23 9 26 11 112

Two or more races 9 24 4 7 13 7 3 67

White 95 92 3 75 44 22 29 360

Total 256 407 19 327 214 218 144 1,585

Enrollment as of Fall 2019 census date (September 16, 2018)

Fall 2019 First-year, First-time, Full-time Enrollment by Race/Citizenship



Total Female Male Non-binary

CFA 256 147 109 0

CIT 407 179 228 0

CMU 19 9 9 1

DC 327 170 153 4

MCS 214 104 107 3

SCS 218 107 110 3

TSB 144 73 71 0

TOTAL 1,585 789 787 11

There are 3 transgender students who have been reported within the gender in which they currently identify.

Enrollment as of Fall 2019 census date (September 16, 2019)

Fall 2019 First-year, First-time, Full-time Enrollment by Gender Identity



Fall 2018 Cohort Fall 2017 Cohort Fall 2016 Cohort

Retention to Second Year 97.3% 96.7% 95.9%

Fall 2013 Cohort Fall 2012 Cohort Fall 2011 Cohort

Six-year Graduation Rate

All students 90.5% 88.8% 88.9%
Women 93.3% 91.2% 91.0%
Men 82.2% 87.0% 87.5%
International 91.7% 91.2% 92.2%
Hispanic/Latino 82.3% 82.6% 82.0%
Asian 92.8% 90.1% 91.5%
Black or African American 80.0% 78.5% 84.4%
White 91.4% 89.2% 88.9%
Two or more races 92.1% 81.4% 84.6%
Race not reported 90.1% 97.4% 93.4%
Pell Grant recipient in first year 90.6% 82.1% 84.7%
Subsidized loan but not Pell Grant recipient in first year 90.8% 90.0% 88.6%
Neither subsidized loan nor Pell Grant recipient in first year 90.4% 89.9% 90.1%

Rates as of Fall 2019 census date (September 16, 2021)

Graduation rates for students who identify as Native American or Native Hawaiian or Other Pacific Islander are not displayed due limited cohort size.

Graduation and Retention Rates by Cohort



CFA CIT CMU DC HC MCS SCS TSB CMU-Q Total

Asian Total 48 129 31 112 0 42 68 48 1 479
Female 32 51 24 70 0 27 29 25 0 258
Male 16 78 7 42 0 15 39 23 1 221

Black Total 7 36 2 16 0 6 5 5 0 77
Female 5 12 0 8 0 3 0 1 0 29
Male 2 24 2 8 0 3 5 4 0 48

Hispanic/Latino Total 18 48 9 31 0 16 10 9 1 142
Female 10 16 5 13 0 5 0 2 0 51
Male 8 32 4 18 0 11 10 7 1 91

International Total 25 86 13 46 0 47 49 19 67 352
Female 15 37 11 23 0 22 18 13 45 184
Male 10 49 2 23 0 25 31 6 22 168

Native American Total 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1
Female 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Male 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1

Pacific Islander Total 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Female 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Male 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Race not reported Total 7 18 5 25 0 8 8 5 4 80
Female 3 11 4 11 0 3 1 2 2 37
Male 4 7 1 14 0 5 7 3 2 43

Two or more races Total 6 17 2 13 0 4 5 4 0 51
Female 4 3 2 7 0 0 4 1 0 21
Male 2 14 0 6 0 4 1 3 0 30

White Total 77 131 20 77 0 33 28 34 2 402
Female 41 44 13 42 0 12 7 8 1 168
Male 36 87 7 35 0 21 21 26 1 234

Total 188 465 82 320 0 156 173 125 75 1,584

AY 2018 - 2019

Bachelor's Degrees Granted by College, Race/Citizenship, and Birth Sex



CFA CIT CMU DC HC MCS SCS TSB CMU-Q Total
Asian Total 12 90 14 9 41 6 47 63 0 282

Female 6 33 7 4 20 3 25 16 0 114
Male 6 57 7 5 21 3 22 47 0 168

Black Total 2 21 4 3 27 0 3 9 0 69
Female 0 5 3 2 18 0 2 2 0 32
Male 2 16 1 1 9 0 1 7 0 37

Hispanic/Latino Total 6 25 4 7 24 3 6 12 0 87
Female 2 5 1 2 9 0 2 3 0 24
Male 4 20 3 5 15 3 4 9 0 63

International Total 58 706 109 24 422 19 450 179 0 1,967
Female 31 229 54 13 213 11 153 76 0 780
Male 27 477 55 11 209 8 297 103 0 1,187

Native American Total 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 1
Female 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 1
Male 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Pacific Islander Total 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 2
Female 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 1
Male 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1

Race not reported Total 17 29 2 6 20 2 28 14 0 118
Female 11 8 1 5 11 1 6 0 0 43
Male 6 21 1 1 9 1 22 14 0 75

Two or more races Total 1 15 3 2 2 2 3 4 0 32
Female 1 6 1 0 1 1 0 2 0 12
Male 0 9 2 2 1 1 3 2 0 20

White Total 61 93 22 38 157 13 45 146 0 575
Female 25 22 4 21 79 7 15 33 0 206
Male 36 71 18 17 78 6 30 113 0 369

Total 157 979 160 89 693 45 582 428 0 3,133

AY 2018 - 2019

Master's Degrees Granted by College, Race/Citizenship, and Birth Sex



CFA CIT CMU DC HC MCS SCS TSB CMU-Q Total
Asian Total 0 9 0 1 0 1 6 2 0 19

Female 0 3 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 5
Male 0 6 0 1 0 1 5 1 0 14

Black Total 0 1 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 3
Female 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Male 0 1 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 3

Hispanic/Latino Total 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1
Female 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Male 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1

International Total 1 78 0 12 3 24 56 13 0 187
Female 0 18 0 4 0 7 8 3 0 40
Male 1 60 0 8 3 17 48 10 0 147

Native American Total 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Female 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Male 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Pacific Islander Total 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Female 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Male 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Race not reported Total 3 7 0 5 1 3 4 1 0 24
Female 2 1 0 2 0 3 1 1 0 10
Male 1 6 0 3 1 0 3 0 0 14

Two or more races Total 0 2 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 4
Female 0 2 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 3
Male 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1

White Total 1 31 0 17 4 12 16 3 0 84
Female 0 12 0 8 2 3 3 1 0 29
Male 1 19 0 9 2 9 13 2 0 55

Total 5 129 0 36 8 42 83 19 0 322

AY 2018 - 2019

Doctoral Degrees Granted by College, Race/Citizenship, and Birth Sex



Bachelor's Master's Doctoral Total

College of Fine Arts
Architecture 42 45 1 88
Art 29 3 0 32
Design 31 36 4 71
Drama 54 30 0 84
Music 27 43 0 70
Student-defined Major 5 0 0 5
Total 188 157 5 350

Information as of Fall 2019 census date (September 16, 2019)

Degrees Granted Academic Year 2018 - 19



Bachelor's Master's Doctoral Total

College of Engineering
Biomedical Engineering 0 41 3 44
Chemical Engineering 64 53 13 130
Civil and Environmental Engineering 27 100 22 149
Electrical and Computer Engineering 190 326 51 567
Engineering and Public Policy 0 7 16 23
Information & Communication Technology 0 154 0 154
Information Networking Institute 0 35 0 35
Interdisciplinary 0 49 0 49
Materials Science and Engineering 29 46 9 84
Mechanical Engineering 152 168 15 335
Student-defined Major 3 0 0 3
Total 465 979 129 1,573

Information as of Fall 2019 census date (September 16, 2019)

Degrees Granted Academic Year 2018 - 19



Bachelor's Master's Total

CMU
Computer Science and Arts 6 0 6
Entertainment Technology 0 75 75
Humanities and Arts 25 0 25
Integrated Innovation Institute 0 85 85
Science and Arts 6 0 6
Science and Humanities Scholars 45 0 45
Student-defined Major 0 0 0
Total 82 160 242

Information as of Fall 2019 census date (September 16, 2019)

Degrees Granted Academic Year 2018 - 19



Bachelor's

CMU-Q
Qatar Biological Sciences 10
Qatar Business Administration 34
Qatar Computer Science 6
Qatar Information Systems 25
Total 75

Information as of Fall 2019 census date (September 16, 2019)

Degrees Granted Academic Year 2018 - 19



Bachelor's Master's Doctoral Total

Dietrich College
Economics 19 0 0 19
English 26 30 1 57
History 6 0 7 13
Institute for Politics and Strategy 13 6 0 19
Interdisciplinary 63 0 0 63
Modern Languages 1 0 4 5
Neuroscience Institute 0 0 2 2
Philosophy 13 9 1 23
Psychology 50 2 5 57
Social and Decision Sciences 38 8 3 49
Statistics and Data Science 91 34 13 138
Student-defined Major 0 0 0 0
Total 320 89 36 445

Information as of Fall 2019 census date (September 16, 2019)

Degrees Granted Academic Year 2018 - 19



Master's Doctoral Total

Heinz College
Creative Enterprise 51 0 51
Health Care Policy 16 0 16
Information Security Policy and Management 25 0 25
Information Systems 323 2 325
Information Technology 73 0 73
Medical Management 24 0 24
Public Management 27 0 27
Public Policy and Management 154 6 160
Total 693 8 701

Information as of Fall 2019 census date (September 16, 2019)

Degrees Granted Academic Year 2018 - 19



Bachelor's Master's Doctoral Total

Mellon College of Science
Biological Sciences 49 23 8 80
Chemistry 10 5 14 29
MCS Interdisciplinary 0 0 0 0
Mathematical Sciences 73 13 10 96
Physics 22 4 10 36
Student-defined Major 2 0 0 2
Total 156 45 42 243

Information as of Fall 2019 census date (September 16, 2019)

Degrees Granted Academic Year 2018 - 19



Bachelor's Master's Doctoral Total

School of Computer Science
Computational Biology 3 1 2 6
Computer Science 170 59 22 251
Human-Computer Interaction 0 91 3 94
Institute for Software Research 0 87 3 90
Language Technologies Institute 0 156 19 175
Machine Learning 0 59 18 77
Robotics 0 129 16 145
SCS Interdisciplinary 0 0 0 0
Student-defined Major 0 0 0 0
Total 173 582 83 838

Information as of Fall 2019 census date (September 16, 2019)

Degrees Granted Academic Year 2018 - 19



Bachelor's Master's Doctoral Total

Tepper School of Business
Business Administration 124 0 0 124
School of Business 0 335 19 354
School of Business, Flex Time 0 93 0 93
Student-defined Major 1 0 0 1
Total 125 428 19 572

Information as of Fall 2019 census date (September 16, 2019)

Degrees Granted Academic Year 2018 - 19



Undergrad
Undergrad and 

Grad
Master's PhD

Master's and 
PhD

Non-grad and 
Certificate

Total

Africa 28 2 312 8 6 26 382

Asia 2,741 460 5,701 383 501 135 9,921

Europe 250 41 817 117 135 91 1,451

North and Central America 153 24 552 58 71 17 875

Oceana 44 5 217 6 13 5 290

South America 26 8 217 20 35 22 328

Total 3,242 540 7,816 592 761 296 13,247

ALL ACTIVE ALUMNI LIVING OUTSIDE U.S. BY CONTINENT AND DEGREE LEVEL



Undergrad
Undergrad and 

Grad
Master's PhD

Master's and 
PhD

Non-grad and 
Certificate

Total

Email Only 1,621 271 2,283 112 133 31 4,451

Total 1,621 271 2,283 112 133 31 4,451
 

ALL ACTIVE ALUMNI WITH EMAIL ONLY BY DEGREE LEVEL



Undergrad
Undergrad and 

Grad
Master's PhD

Master's and 
PhD

Non-grad and 
Certificate

Total

Middle States 19,027 2,840 15,045 974 1,264 639 39,789

Midwest 2,383 278 2,201 217 326 148 5,553

New England 3,314 404 1,812 198 256 87 6,071

South 5,154 644 3,484 298 376 369 10,325

Southwest 1,779 278 1,619 151 223 109 4,159

Territories 43 8 41 1 1 0 94

West 8,313 1,511 9,488 674 975 270 21,231

Total 40,013 5,963 33,690 2,513 3,421 1,622 87,222

ALL ACTIVE ALUMNI LIVING IN U.S. BY REGION AND DEGREE LEVEL



CFA              
(+ BXA)

CIT DC HC CMU MCS OTHER SCS TSB Total

Undergrad 8,464 11,916 8,422 0 1,848 5,840 1,263 3,032 4,091 44,876

Undergrad and Grad 498 3,557 959 0 131 750 45 426 408 6,774

Master's 2,739 9,296 1,552 10,269 3,269 665 70 4,581 11,348 43,789

PhD 90 1,533 342 104 1 698 0 425 24 3,217

Master's and PhD 41 1,655 506 75 8 673 4 779 574 4,315

Non-grad and Certificate 334 195 75 19 3 69 152 22 1,080 1,949

Total 12,166 28,152 11,856 10,467 5,260 8,695 1,534 9,265 17,525 104,920

ALL ACTIVE ALUMNI BY PREFERRED DEGREE LEVEL AND COLLEGE



CFA              
(+ BXA)

CIT DC HC CMU MCS OTHER SCS TSB Total

1930-1939 3 2 0 0 0 0 3 0 0 8

1940-1949 92 201 0 0 0 28 146 0 0 467

1950-1959 320 715 0 0 0 169 533 0 116 1,853

1960-1969 649 1,162 96 0 0 575 658 0 403 3,543

1970-1979 1,405 2,106 1,035 137 0 1,078 86 2 983 6,832

1980-1989 2,029 3,900 1,663 855 0 1,824 87 29 2,125 12,512

1990-1999 2,146 4,042 2,430 1,771 58 1,316 0 1,104 3,952 16,819

2000-2009 2,502 5,155 3,044 2,045 2,590 1,494 0 2,687 5,071 24,588

2010-2019 3,020 10,869 3,588 5,659 2,611 2,211 0 5,443 4,875 38,276

Honorary 0 0 0 0 1 0 21 0 0 22

Total 12,166 28,152 11,856 10,467 5,260 8,695 1,534 9,265 17,525 104,920

ALL ACTIVE ALUMNI BY PREFERRED CLASS YEAR AND COLLEGE



1

Classroom 
Facilities

Laboratory 
Facilities

Office 
Facilities

Study Facilities
Special Use 

Facilities
General Use 

Facilities
Support 
Facilities

Residential 
Facilities

Other Total

President 0 0 18,847 0 0 2,092 79 0 0 21,018

Provost 76,986 20,101 59,545 17,564 231 12,054 5,031 0 0 191,513

CFA 52,410 116,177 44,717 1,882 539 44,181 32,023 0 2,169 294,097

CIT 1,106 162,555 201,826 6,703 104 22,939 8,196 0 12,019 415,447

DC 7,378 24,453 117,498 2,230 66 8,692 1,100 0 127 161,544

HC 16,136 0 44,247 213 0 13,207 960 0 0 74,763

MCS 5,018 175,104 115,998 2,023 867 13,801 11,236 0 344 324,392

SCS 13,650 124,270 191,279 2,458 0 15,102 47,132 0 0 393,891

TSB 36,872 2,425 61,937 4,693 0 22,945 4,800 0 11,562 145,233

ETC 2,958 13,905 7,961 187 0 2,195 4,441 0 0 31,647

University Libraries 1,095 116 11,542 66,059 0 3,041 25,084 0 0 106,936

VP Finance 0 0 22,512 0 0 93 786 0 0 23,391

Pittsburgh Area Total Space in Square Footage by Division and Use Category



2

VP General Counsel 0 0 6,229 0 0 506 304 0 0 7,039

VP Mar Comm 0 685 18,448 198 670 2,540 687 0 0 23,227

VP Operations 86 687 119,567 6,760 752 34,829 87,367 371 5,915 256,333

VP Research 0 0 14,046 0 0 0 33 0 0 14,079

VP Student Affairs 0 0 60,493 3,424 129,281 114,478 17,685 813,976 8,778 1,148,115

VP University Advancement 0 0 28,780 0 0 1,877 961 0 0 31,618

SEI 0 2,576 161,925 737 0 14,323 15,010 0 0 194,571

University Controlled 15,385 17,508 61,335 2,042 10,483 9,289 2,194 12,873 18,817 149,926

Building Support 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1,524,113 1,524,113

Inter-college Programs 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

VP Information Technology 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total 229,079 660,562 1,368,732 117,174 142,993 338,183 265,108 827,220 1,583,844 5,532,894

*Square footage as of June 30, 2019



3

Classroom 
Facilities

Laboratory 
Facilities

Office 
Facilities

Study Facilities
Special Use 

Facilities
General Use 

Facilities
Support 
Facilities

Residential 
Facilities

Other Total

President 0 0 15,797 0 0 2,092 79 0 0 17,968

Provost 76,986 20,101 59,319 17,564 231 12,054 1,031 0 0 187,287

CFA 33,061 116,177 44,717 1,882 539 42,731 12,637 0 2,169 253,912

CIT 1,106 160,149 199,188 6,703 104 22,939 8,196 0 12,019 410,403

DC 7,378 23,749 117,262 2,230 66 8,692 1,100 0 127 160,604

HC 16,136 0 44,247 213 0 11,657 960 0 0 73,213

MCS 5,018 167,850 115,998 2,023 867 13,801 11,236 0 344 317,138

SCS 13,650 75,771 165,473 2,458 0 13,377 19,300 0 0 290,028

TSB 36,872 2,425 60,493 4,693 0 22,945 0 0 11,562 138,989

ETC 2,958 13,905 7,961 187 0 2,195 4,441 0 0 31,647

University Libraries 1,095 116 11,542 66,059 0 3,041 25,084 0 0 106,936

VP Finance 0 0 22,512 0 0 93 786 0 0 23,391

Pittsburgh Area Total University Owned Space in Square Footage by Division and Use Category



4

VP General Counsel 0 0 4,777 0 0 506 304 0 0 5,587

VP Mar Comm 0 685 9,218 198 670 2,540 687 0 0 13,998

VP Operations 86 687 101,251 6,760 752 34,629 86,309 371 5,915 236,760

VP Research 0 0 3,621 0 0 0 33 0 0 3,654

VP Student Affairs 0 0 60,174 3,424 129,281 114,478 15,810 684,443 8,113 1,015,724

VP University Advancement 0 0 12,857 0 0 1,532 853 0 0 15,242

SEI 0 2,225 108,358 737 0 12,567 10,924 0 0 134,811

University Controlled 15,385 13,571 57,008 2,042 10,483 9,289 2,194 12,873 15,903 138,748

Building Support 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1,502,697 1,502,697

Inter-college Programs 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

VP Information Technology 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total 209,730 597,410 1,221,774 117,174 142,993 331,158 201,964 697,687 1,558,849 5,078,737

*Square footage as of June 30, 2019



5

Classroom 
Facilities

Laboratory 
Facilities

Office 
Facilities

Study Facilities
Special Use 

Facilities
General Use 

Facilities
Support 
Facilities

Residential 
Facilities

Other Total

President 0 0 3,049 0 0 0 0 0 0 3,049

Provost 0 0 226 0 0 0 4,000 0 0 4,226

CFA 19,349 0 0 0 0 1,450 19,386 0 0 40,185

CIT 0 2,406 2,638 0 0 0 0 0 0 5,044

DC 0 704 236 0 0 0 0 0 0 940

HC 0 0 0 0 0 1,550 0 0 0 1,550

MCS 0 7,254 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 7,254

SCS 0 48,500 25,807 0 0 1,725 27,832 0 0 103,863

TSB 0 0 1,444 0 0 0 4,800 0 0 6,244

ETC 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

University Libraries 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

VP Finance 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Pittsburgh Area Total Leased Space in Square Footage by Division and Use Category



6

VP General Counsel 0 0 1,453 0 0 0 0 0 0 1,453

VP Mar Comm 0 0 9,230 0 0 0 0 0 0 9,230

VP Operations 0 0 18,315 0 0 199 1,058 0 0 19,573

VP Research 0 0 10,425 0 0 0 0 0 0 10,425

VP Student Affairs 0 0 319 0 0 0 1,875 129,533 665 132,391

VP University Advancement 0 0 15,923 0 0 345 107 0 0 16,376

SEI 0 351 53,567 0 0 1,755 4,086 0 0 59,759

University Controlled 0 3,938 4,327 0 0 0 0 0 2,914 11,179

Building Support 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 21,416 21,416

VP Information Technology 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total 19,349 63,152 146,958 0 0 7,025 63,144 129,533 24,995 454,147

*Square footage as of June 30, 2019



7

Instruction 
and Depart 
Research

Organized 
Research

Other 
Institutional 

Activity

Other 
Sponsored 

Projects

Operations 
and Maint 

Plant

General 
Admin

Depart 
Admin

Sponsored 
Projects 
Admin

Library
Student 
Services

Outside 
Agencies

Auxiliary 
Services

Unassigned
Non-

Assignable
Total

President 1,806 0 321 0 0 15,857 0 0 0 0 0 0 3,033 0 21,018

Provost 84,277 0 34,165 106 0 5,983 5,067 0 22,697 29,172 0 1,144 8,900 0 191,513

CFA 259,182 4,200 8,573 1,362 0 1,547 16,784 0 0 1,059 0 0 1,391 0 294,097

CIT 146,035 184,215 7,814 1,006 362 94 64,905 76 0 1,037 300 0 9,601 0 415,447

DC 93,312 45,594 925 735 0 438 18,040 236 0 1,714 0 0 550 0 161,544

HC 52,886 628 370 310 0 393 13,623 0 0 1,352 4,384 0 817 0 74,763

MCS 148,367 116,134 7,823 2,052 166 0 34,738 0 0 0 353 0 14,758 0 324,392

SCS 116,779 216,403 4,317 5,442 186 154 48,786 0 0 68 0 0 1,756 0 393,891

TSB 125,832 0 1,444 0 0 176 5,138 0 0 1,082 0 0 11,562 0 145,233

ETC 21,793 197 4 499 0 4,428 4,164 0 0 562 0 0 0 0 31,647

Univ Libraries 0 0 2,940 0 0 0 0 0 97,580 0 0 6,416 0 0 106,936

VP Finance 0 0 1,674 0 0 18,280 0 2,971 0 0 0 0 466 0 23,391

VP Gen Counsel 285 0 622 0 0 4,429 0 0 0 0 0 0 1,703 0 7,039

VP Mar Comm 0 0 23,149 0 0 79 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 23,227

VP Operations 381 41 22,956 0 104,491 92,511 95 0 0 0 0 23,505 7,775 4,579 256,333

VP Research 0 0 3,254 4,762 0 0 397 5,266 0 0 0 0 400 0 14,079

Pittsburgh Area Total Space in Square Footage by Division and A21 Utilization



8

VP Stdnt Affairs 6,606 0 77,258 0 0 7,806 0 0 0 146,131 0 901,941 8,372 0 1,148,115

VP Univ Advance 0 0 26,720 0 0 1,519 0 0 0 0 0 0 3,378 0 31,618

SEI 0 190,469 4,102 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 194,571

Univ Controlled 0 0 17,710 0 113 0 0 0 0 87 45,734 0 86,283 0 149,926

Bldg Support 1,834 0 440 0 0 418 348 0 0 900 0 339 1,343 1,518,492 1,524,113

Inter-college Prog 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

VP Info Tech 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total 1,059,376 757,880 246,582 16,275 105,318 154,112 212,085 8,548 120,277 183,165 50,772 933,345 162,089 1,523,071 5,532,894

*Square footage as of June 30, 2019



9

Instruction 
and Depart 
Research

Organized 
Research

Other 
Institutional 

Activity

Other 
Sponsored 

Projects

Operations 
and Maint 

Plant

General 
Admin

Depart 
Admin

Sponsored 
Projects 
Admin

Library
Student 
Services

Outside 
Agencies

Auxiliary 
Services

Unassigned
Non-

Assignable
Total

President 1,806 0 321 0 0 12,808 0 0 0 0 0 0 3,033 0 17,968

Provost 84,277 0 29,939 106 0 5,983 5,067 0 22,697 29,172 0 1,144 8,900 0 187,287

CFA 218,997 4,200 8,573 1,362 0 1,547 16,784 0 0 1,059 0 0 1,391 0 253,912

CIT 140,991 184,215 7,814 1,006 362 94 64,905 76 0 1,037 300 0 9,601 0 410,403

DC 93,312 44,654 925 735 0 438 18,040 236 0 1,714 0 0 550 0 160,604

HC 51,336 628 370 310 0 393 13,623 0 0 1,352 4,384 0 817 0 73,213

MCS 148,367 108,880 7,823 2,052 166 0 34,738 0 0 0 353 0 14,758 0 317,138

SCS 108,786 136,119 4,136 5,442 161 154 33,471 0 0 68 0 0 1,692 0 290,028

TSB 125,832 0 0 0 0 176 338 0 0 1,082 0 0 11,562 0 138,989

ETC 21,793 197 4 499 0 4,428 4,164 0 0 562 0 0 0 0 31,647

Univ Libraries 0 0 2,940 0 0 0 0 0 97,580 0 0 6,416 0 0 106,936

VP Finance 0 0 1,674 0 0 18,280 0 2,971 0 0 0 0 466 0 23,391

VP Gen Counsel 285 0 622 0 0 2,977 0 0 0 0 0 0 1,703 0 5,587

VP Mar Comm 0 0 13,919 0 0 79 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 13,998

VP Operations 381 0 22,956 0 101,401 76,069 95 0 0 0 0 23,505 7,775 4,579 236,760

VP Research 0 0 3,254 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 400 0 3,654

Pittsburgh Area Total University Owned Space in Square Footage by Division and A21 Utilization



10

VP Stdnt Affairs 6,606 0 77,258 0 0 7,806 0 0 0 143,273 0 772,408 8,372 0 1,015,724

VP Univ Advance 0 0 11,538 0 0 326 0 0 0 0 0 0 3,378 0 15,242

SEI 0 130,709 4,102 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 134,811

Univ Controlled 0 0 9,445 0 113 0 0 0 0 87 45,734 0 83,369 0 138,748

Bldg Support 355 0 217 0 0 418 348 0 0 900 0 339 1,343 1,498,778 1,502,697

Inter-college Prog 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

VP Info Tech 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total 1,003,124 609,602 207,831 11,513 102,203 131,975 191,572 3,282 120,277 180,306 50,772 803,812 159,111 1,503,357 5,078,737

*Square footage as of June 30, 2019
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Instruction 
and Depart 
Research

Organized 
Research

Other 
Institutional 

Activity

Other 
Sponsored 

Projects

Operations 
and Maint 

Plant

General 
Admin

Depart 
Admin

Sponsored 
Projects 
Admin

Library
Student 
Services

Outside 
Agencies

Auxiliary 
Services

Unassigned
Non-

Assignable
Total

President 0 0 0 0 0 3,049 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3,049

Provost 0 0 4,226 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 4,226

CFA 40,185 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 40,185

CIT 5,044 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 5,044

DC 0 940 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 940

HC 1,550 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1,550

MCS 0 7,254 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 7,254

SCS 7,993 80,284 182 0 25 0 15,316 0 0 0 0 0 64 0 103,863

TSB 0 0 1,444 0 0 0 4,800 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 6,244

ETC 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Univ Libraries 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

VP Finance 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

VP Gen Counsel 0 0 0 0 0 1,453 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1,453

VP Mar Comm 0 0 9,230 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 9,230

VP Operations 0 41 0 0 3,090 16,441 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 19,573

VP Research 0 0 0 4,762 0 0 397 5,266 0 0 0 0 0 0 10,425

Pittsburgh Area Total Leased Space in Square Footage by Division and A21 Utilization
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VP Stdnt Affairs 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2,858 0 129,533 0 0 132,391

VP Univ Advance 0 0 15,182 0 0 1,194 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 16,376

SEI 0 59,759 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 59,759

Univ Controlled 0 0 8,265 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2,914 0 11,179

Bldg Support 1,479 0 223 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 19,714 21,416

VP Info Tech 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total 56,252 148,278 38,751 4,762 3,116 22,137 20,513 5,266 0 2,858 0 129,533 2,978 19,714 454,157

*Square footage as of June 30, 2019
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